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DEVELOPMENT ASSESSMENT PANEL REPORT 

Application No. DA/2024/0424 
Address 25 - 25A Edwin Street South CROYDON   
Proposal Torrens title subdivision of existing dual occupancy into 2 lots, 

partial demolition of existing structures, construction of ground 
floor and first floor additions, rear decks and one (1) hardstand car 
space. 

Date of Lodgement 28 May 2024 
Applicant Visioner Pty Ltd 
Owner Visioner Pty Ltd 
Number of Submissions Initial: 0 
Cost of works $897,842.00 
Reason for determination at 
Planning Panel 

Section 4.6 variation exceeds 10% 

Main Issues Minimum Street Frontage Development Standard 
Car Parking 

Recommendation Approved with Conditions 
Attachment A Recommended conditions of consent 
Attachment B Plans of proposed development 
Attachment C Section 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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1.   Executive Summary 
 
This report is an assessment of the application submitted to Council for the Torrens title 
subdivision of an existing duplex into 2 lots and partial demolition of existing structures, 
construction of ground floor and first floor additions, rear decks and one hardstand car space 
at 25 - 25A Edwin Street South Croydon.  
 
The application was notified to surrounding properties and no submissions were received in 
response to the initial notification. 
 
The main issues that have arisen from the application include: 
 

• Variation to minimum street frontage size development standard; and 
• Solar access to adjoining property. 

 
The non-compliances are acceptable subject to conditions and for the reasons discussed 
within this report, and therefore the application is recommended for approval.  
 
2.   Proposal 
 
The proposal involves the Torrens title subdivision of an existing dual occupancy, partial 
demolition of existing structures, construction of ground floor and first floor additions, and 
rear decks. 
 
The two new lots are proposed to be known as No. 25A (Lot A) and No. 25 (Lot B) Edwin 
Street South respectively.  
 
A detailed description of the proposed alterations and additions to each dwelling is listed 
below: 
 
No. 25A Edwin Street South:  
 

• Partial demolition to the rear and internal reconfiguration; 
• Construction of a ground, and first floor addition, with ground floor works consisting of 

a new bedroom 2, bathroom, kitchen, living space, and rear timber deck; 
• First floor works consist of a new bathroom and bedrooms 3, and 4, with a walk-in robe 

servicing bedroom 3; and 
• Construction of a new hardstand car space within the front setback utilising part of the 

existing driveway crossover between 25A, and 27 Edwin Street South, Croydon. 
 
No. 25 Edwin Street South: 
 

• Partial demolition to the rear and internal reconfiguration; 
• Construction of a ground, and first floor addition, with ground floor works consisting of 

new bedrooms 1 and 2, bathroom, kitchen, living space, and rear timber deck; and 
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• First floor works consist of a new bathroom and bedrooms 3, and 4, with a walk-in robe 
servicing bedroom 3. 

 
3.   Site Description 
 
The subject site is located on the south-eastern side of Edwin Street South, between Liverpool 
Road and Thomas Street. The site is generally rectangular in shape with a total area of 
464.5sqm and is legally described as Lot 2 in DP 19392. 
 
The existing site has a frontage to Edwin Street South of 10.88 metres. The site is affected by 
a Right of Carriageway (ROC) 1.27m wide and is also benefitted by a ROC 1.27m wide. This 
ROC sits in between 25A, and 27A Edwin Street. The ROC is limited in height to 2.745 metres. 
 
Currently the site is occupied by a single storey attached dual occupancy. The site is adjoined 
by near-identical dual occupancies to the north (No. 27A, and 27) and south (23A, and 23A). 
The subject (eastern) side of Edwin Street is characterised by single storey detached dwelling 
houses for its northern half, and dual occupancies / semi-detached dwellings for its southern 
(subject) half. The opposite (western) side of Edwin Street is largely characterised by single 
storey detached dwelling houses. 
 
The site is not identified as containing a heritage item and is not located within a heritage 
conservation area (HCA). It is noted that the opposite (western) side of Edwin Street is located 
within the Gads Hill Conservation Area (C29 within the Inner West Local Environmental Plan 
2022). The property is not identified as a flood prone lot. 
 
The site contains one (1) tree within the rear yard of No. 25A Edwin Street. In addition, two (2) 
large trees located in the rear yard of No. 14, and No.16 Highbury Street extend over the 
boundary into the subject sites rear yard. 
 

 
 

 
 

Figure 1: Zoning map Figure 2: Aerial image of site 
and surrounding context 
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4. Background 
 
Site history 
 
The following application outlines the relevant development history of the subject site and any 
relevant applications on surrounding properties.  
 
Subject Site 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
PDA/2023/0237 Alterations and additions to existing 

dual occupancy including first floor 
addition and Torrens title subdivision 

Letter Issued – 10/11/2023 

DA/2024/0302 Alterations and additions to an existing 
single storey dual occupancy and 
Torrens title subdivision of existing lot 
into two (2) allotments. 

Withdrawn – 05/05/2024 

 
 

Figure 3: The subject site viewed from Edwin Street. 
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Related Applications - Surrounding properties 
 
Application Proposal Decision & Date 
DA/2024/0113 - 
27 Edwin Street 
South Croydon 
 

Demolition of existing structure and 
construction of a two-storey dwelling 
house with garage. 

Withdrawn – 05/06/2024 

DA/2024/0101 – 
23 Edwin Street 
South Croydon 

Construction of a new driveway crossing 
and handstand parking space within the 
front setback 

Withdrawn – 30/04/2024 

DA/2020/0491 – 
21 Edwin Street 
South Croydon 

Alterations and additions to existing 
dwelling and Torrens title subdivision 
 

Approved – Local Planning 
Panel – 27/10/2020 

   
 
Application history 
 
The following table outlines the relevant history of the subject application.  
 
Date Discussion / Letter / Additional Information  
26/07/2024 Council issued a letter to the applicant identifying a number of concerns 

with the proposal. These concerns are discussed below:  
 

• The first-floor additions bulk and scale was considered to be out 
of context, when considering its relationship with the existing 
single storey dwellings, and streetscape context. Amended 
plans addressing the following concerns were requested: 
 

o Reduction in bulk and scale of the first-floor addition by 
lowering the floor to ceiling heights to 2.5m; 

o Matching the first-floor roof pitch and angle, with that of 
the existing dwellings roof that sits over the ground floor; 
and 

o Incorporating additional fenestration between the 
ground and first floors by proposing windows on the first-
floor western elevation (streetscape elevation) that 
correspond with the style of the existing dwelling house. 

• The original proposal included construction of two (2) hardstand 
car spaces servicing each semi-detached dwelling. This was 
considered out of character with the streetscape, while also 
resulting in a loss of on-street parking and one (1) street tree, 
and non-compliance with landscaped area controls. Amended 
plans removing the hardstand parking spaces were requested.  

• A stormwater drainage concept plan was requested that was in 
accordance with the stormwater management development 
controls. 
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19/08/2024 The applicant provided amended drawings which included the 
following: 

• Reduced bulk and scale to the first floor, with a roof pitch and 
angle matching the ground floor roof form, and floor to ceiling 
heights of 2.5m;  

• New windows to the first-floor western elevation (streetscape 
elevation); 

• Removal of one (1) hardstand space; and 
• Stormwater drainage concept plans.  

 
5.   Assessment 
 
The following is a summary of the assessment of the application in accordance with Section 
4.15 of the Environmental Planning and Assessment Act 1979 (EPA Act 1979).  
 
A. Environmental Planning Instruments 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
Environmental Planning Instruments.  
 

• State Environmental Planning Policy (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Building Sustainability Index: BASIX) 2004  
• State Environmental Planning Policy (Biodiversity and Conservation) 2021 

 
State Environmental Planning Policies (SEPPs) 
 
SEPP (Resilience and Hazards) 2021 
 
Chapter 4 Remediation of land 
 
Section 4.6(1) of the Resilience and Hazards SEPP requires the consent authority not consent 
to the carrying out of any development on land unless: 
 

(a)  it has considered whether the land is contaminated, and 
 

(b)  if the land is contaminated, it is satisfied that the land is suitable in its contaminated 
state (or will be suitable, after remediation) for the purpose for which the development 
is proposed to be carried out, and 

 
(c)  if the land requires remediation to be made suitable for the purpose for which the 

development is proposed to be carried out, it is satisfied that the land will be 
remediated before the land is used for that purpose. 

 
In considering the above, there is no evidence of contamination on the site.  
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There is also no indication of uses listed in Table 1 of the contaminated land planning 
guidelines within Council’s records. The land will be suitable for the proposed use as there is 
no indication of contamination.  
 
SEPP (Sustainable Buildings) 2022  
 
The applicant has included a BASIX Certificate as part of the lodgment of the 
application (lodged within 3 months of the date of the lodgment of this application) in 
compliance with the EPA Regulation 2021. 
 
SEPP (Biodiversity and Conservation) 2021 
 
Chapter 6 Water Catchments  
 
Section 6.6 under Part 6.2 of the Biodiversity and Conservation SEPP provides matters for 
consideration which apply to the proposal. The subject site is located within the designated 
hydrological catchment of the Sydney Harbour Catchment and is subject to the provisions 
contained within Chapter 6 of the above Biodiversity Conservation SEPP.  
 
It is considered that the proposal remains consistent with the relevant general development 
controls under Part 6.2 of the Biodiversity Conservation SEPP and would not have an adverse 
effect in terms of water quality and quantity, aquatic ecology, flooding, or recreation and public 
access. 
 
Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022  
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant sections of the Inner West Local 
Environmental Plan 2022 (IWLEP 2022). 
 
Part 1 – Preliminary  
 

Section Proposed Complianc
e 

Section 1.2 
Aims of Plan  

The proposal satisfies the section as follows: 
• The proposal conserves and maintains the natural, 

built and cultural heritage of Inner West; and 
• The proposal encourages diversity in housing to 

meet the needs of, and enhance amenity for, Inner 
West residents. 

Yes 

 
Part 2 – Permitted or prohibited development 
 

Section Proposed Complianc
e 

Section 2.3  • The application proposes Torrens title subdivision 
of one (1) lot containing a dual occupancy into two 

Yes 
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Section Proposed Complianc
e 

Zone objectives and 
Land Use Table 
 

(2) lots, to create semi-detached dwellings, 
alterations, and additions to each dwelling, 
including ground, and first floor additions. 

• Semi-detached dwellings are permissible with 
consent in the R2 Low Density Residential zone. 

• The proposal is consistent with the relevant 
objectives of the zone, as it will assist to provide for 
the housing needs of the community within a low-
density residential environment.  

Section 2.6  
Subdivision – consent 
requirements   

• The application seeks development consent for the 
subdivision of the existing lot into two (2) Torrens 
title lots, which is permissible with consent. 

Yes 

Section 2.7  
Demolition requires 
development consent  

The proposal satisfies the section as follows: 
• Demolition works are proposed, which are 

permissible with consent; and  
• Standard conditions are recommended to manage 

impacts which may arise during demolition. 

Yes, subject 
to conditions 

 
Part 4 – Principal development standards 
 

Control Proposed Compliance 
Section 4.1A – 
Minimum Lot Size 

Minimum 200sqm  Yes 
 Proposed  - No. 25: 237sqm 

- No. 25A: 227sqm 
Section 4.1A – 
Minimum street 
frontage width 

Required 7m   

Proposed - No. 25: 5.331m 
- No. 25A: 5.555m 

Section 4.3  
Height of building 

Maximum 8.5m Yes 
Proposed - No. 25: 8.39m 

- No. 25A: 8.39m 
Variation No variation  

Section 4.4 
Floor space ratio 
(FSR) 

Maximum - No. 25: 159sqm 
OR 0.7:1 

- No.25A: 166sqm 
OR 0.7:1 

Yes 

Proposed - No. 25: 
134.6sqm OR 
0.59:1 

- No.25A: 
134.6sqm OR 
0.57:1 

Variation No variation 
Section 4.5  
Calculation of floor 
space ratio and site 
area  

The site area and floor space ratio for the proposal has 
been calculated in accordance with the section. 

Yes 
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Control Proposed Compliance 
Section 4.6  
Exceptions to 
development 
standards 

The applicant has submitted a variation request in 
accordance with Section 4.6 to vary Section 4.1A 
(2)(c) - Exceptions to minimum subdivision lot size for 
certain residential development. 

See discussion 
below 

 
 
Clause 4.1A - Exceptions to minimum subdivision lot size for certain 
residential development – Minimum Street frontage width 
 
The site is located within ‘Area 1’ on the minimum subdivision lot size map within the IWLEP 
2022. 
 
Clause 4.1A of the LEP states: 
 
(2) Despite clause 4.1 (3), development consent may be granted to the subdivision of 
land identified as “Area 1” on the Lot Size Map that is not land on which a heritage item 
is located or within a heritage conservation area if— 
 
(a) each lot resulting from the subdivision will be at least 200 square metres, 
and 
(b) a semi-detached dwelling is or will be located on each lot, and 
(c) each lot will have a minimum street frontage of 7 metres. 
 
Lot A (25A Edwin Street South) has a proposed area of 237.05sqm with a street frontage of 
5.555m. Lot B (25 Edwin Street South) is proposed to have a site area of 227.45 with a street 
frontage of 5.331m.  
 
Each subdivided lot therefore does not comply with the development standard prescribed by 
Clause 2(c), i.e., the 7m minimum street frontage development standard, warranting the 
requirement for a 4.6 variation request, as discussed below. 
 
Section 4.6 – Exceptions to Development Standards  
 
Clause 4.1A (2) (c) - Exceptions to minimum subdivision lot size for certain residential 
development - development standard 
  
The applicant seeks a variation to the above mentioned under section 4.6 of the IWLEP 2022. 
The variation is detailed below: 
 

Lot Street Frontage 
Requirement 

Street Frontage 
proposed 

Variation 

Lot A – 25A Edwin 
Street South 

7m 5.555m 20.64% OR 1.445M 
 

Lot B – 25 Edwin Street 
South 

7m 5.331 23.85% OR 1.67m 
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Section 4.6 allows Council to vary development standards in certain circumstances and 
provides an appropriate degree of flexibility to achieve better design outcomes.  
  
A written request has been submitted to Council in accordance with Section 4.6(3) of the 
IWLEP 2022 justifying the proposed contravention of the development standard. In order to 
demonstrate whether strict numeric compliance is unreasonable and unnecessary in this 
instance, the proposed exception to the development standard has been assessed against 
the objectives and provisions of Section 4.6 of the IWLEP 2022 below.   
 
Whether compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary  
  
In Wehbe at [42] – [51], Preston CJ summarises the common ways in which compliance with 
the development standard may be demonstrated as unreasonable or unnecessary. This is 
repeated in Initial Action at [16]. In the Applicant’s written request, the first method described 
in Initial Action at [17] is used, which is that the objectives of the minimum subdivision lot size 
standard (4.1 of IWLEP 2022), and the exceptions to minimum subdivision lot size for certain 
residential development (4.1A of IWLEP 2022) are achieved notwithstanding the numeric non-
compliance.   
 
 IWLEP 2022 – Part 4.1 Objectives 
 
The first objective of Section 4.1 is “to ensure lot sizes cater for a variety of development”. 
The written request states that the site falls within “Area 1”, on the lot size map, and therefore 
additional development controls are prescribed on the site that are specified under Section 
4.1A of the IWLEP 2022 relating to exceptions to minimum subdivision lot size for certain 
residential development. It is considered that the proposed lot sizes are of a sufficient area 
and exceed the minimum area requirement of 200sqm prescribed thereby enabling the lots to 
cater to a ‘variety of development’ as per the objective.  
  
The second objective of Section 4.1 is “to ensure lot sizes do not result in adverse amenity 
impacts”. The written request states that the proposed subdivision of the existing dual 
occupancy maintains the property definition arrangements of the boundary/fence lines, and 
semi-detached dwellings. The proposed subdivision will not change the pattern of 
development on the eastern side of Edwin Street South, which consists of varying lot frontage 
sizes containing dual occupancies. Accordingly, the breach is consistent with the second 
objective.  
  
The third objective of Section 4.1 is “to ensure lot sizes deliver high quality architectural, 
urban and landscape design”. The written request states that the proposed first floor additions 
are setback from Edwin Street and the current single storey presentation of the dwelling to the 
streetscape will be retained. The proposed first-floor is set back 16m from the Edwin Street 
South frontage, which assists in minimising the additions visibility from the streetscape. 
Furthermore, design elements have been included that create further cohesiveness with the 
existing dwelling, and streetscape elevation, which include a first-floor roof that matches the 
pitch of the existing ground floor roof, and low first-floor floor to ceiling heights of 2.5m. 
Accordingly, the breach is consistent with the third objective.  
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The fourth objective of Section 4.1 is “to provide a pattern of subdivision that is consistent 
with the desired future character”. The written request states that the proposal maintains the 
subdivision pattern and pattern of development seen on the eastern side of Edwin Street South 
and is consistent with the desired future character when considering scale, density, and height. 
The proposal follows the existing pattern of development subdivision, and streetscape 
appearance demonstrated from Nos. 15-27 Edwin Street South. Accordingly, the breach is 
consistent with the fourth objective.  
 
The fifth objective of Section 4.1 is “to ensure lot sizes allow development to be sited to 
protect and enhance riparian and environmentally sensitive land”. The written request states 
that this objective is not relevant to the subject site and this is concurred with. Notwithstanding 
this, it is noted that the development maintains a consistent subdivision pattern and 
development siting seen along Edwin Street South. The proposed subdivision maintains 
compliance with relevant landscaping controls, with 25A Edwin Street South having 68sqm/ 
28.7%, and 25 Edwin Street South having 69.6sqm/ 30.6% of landscaping. In addition, the 
site is not located within environmentally sensitive land. 
 
 IWLEP 2022 – Part 4.1A objectives 
 
The first objective of Section 4.1A is “to encourage housing diversity without adversely 
affecting residential amenity” The written request states that the proposal formalises an 
existing development and maintains the existing pattern of development along the eastern 
side of Edwin Street South, specifically subdivision pattern and housing form, and will not 
introduce any additional amenity impacts as the proposed subdivision reflects the existing 
arrangements. Accordingly, the breach is consistent with the first objective. 
 
The second objective of Section 4.1A is “to achieve planned residential density in certain 
areas” The written request states that the proposal achieves planned residential density, as 
the sites will be occupied by two semi-detached residential dwellings. These dwellings may 
not have been permissible in other areas where the additional provisions for “Area 1” are not 
applicable. The proposal is utilising the additional benefits that are applicable to its location in 
“Area 1” of the lot size maps within the IWLEP 2022. Accordingly, the breach is consistent with 
the second objective. 
 
As the proposal achieves the objectives of Part 4.1A Exceptions to minimum subdivision lot 
size development standard, compliance is considered unreasonable and unnecessary in this 
instance.  
  
Whether there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify contravening 
the development standard  
  
Pursuant to Section 4.6(3)(b), the Applicant advances 6 environmental planning grounds to 
justify contravening the development standard. Each will be dealt with in turn:  
  
Environmental Planning Ground 1 – The proposal achieves the planning outcomes 
intended from the application of Clause 4.1A. This environmental planning ground is accepted 
because the proposal will result in Torrens title subdivision with lot sizes above the minimum 
required 200sqm. In addition, the lots will contain semi-detached dwellings which contribute 
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to housing diversity in the surrounding locality. The resultant lot sizes are considered 
consistent with the existing subdivision pattern in the street.  
  
Environmental Planning Ground 2 – The proposed subdivision reflects the existing 
development pattern of single storey dual occupancy development encompassing 15 – 27 
Edwin Street South. While the proposal maintains the pattern of semi-detached and dual 
occupancy development on the eastern side of Edwin Street South, Council does 
acknowledge that the proposal includes construction of a first floor to each semi-detached 
dwelling, which is not currently present within the locality. Despite this, the first floors of each 
dwelling will be setback approximately 16m from the street boundary and contain low floor to 
ceiling heights of 2.5m with a roof pitch that matches the existing ground floor roof pitch. 
Council is therefore satisfied that these design elements bring greater cohesiveness between 
the ground and first floor, while also contributing to a development that reflects the character 
of development seen along Edwin Street, and the adjacent Gads Hill Heritage Conservation 
Area. 
  
Environmental Planning Ground 3 and 4 – The proposed subdivision will not result in 
adverse amenity impacts for the surrounding properties and is compliant with the relevant 
development controls. The proposal complies with the other applicable development 
standards within the IWLEP 2022, regarding FSR and height, which aim to control elements 
of bulk and scale. While not complying with each development control specified within the 
CIWDCP 2016, the proposal is considered generally consistent when accounting for the site’s 
constraints and the narrow pattern of development seen along the eastern side of Edwin Street 
South. As such, this environmental planning ground is accepted. 
 
Environmental Planning Ground 5 – The proposed subdivision will reinvigorate the existing 
dual occupancy building, while maintaining the streetscape qualities and protecting the Gads 
Hill HCA, which is located on the opposite side (western side) of Edwin Street. This 
environmental planning ground is accepted because the proposal will result in semi-detached 
dwellings of a larger scale, that meet the housing needs of the community, which is compliant 
with the objectives of the R2 Low-Density Residential Zone. In addition, the proposed 
subdivision follows the existing pattern of development along Edwin Street South with similar 
smaller lot frontages. The design incorporates elements that help maintain the single storey 
streetscape, despite having first floor additions, including low floor to ceiling heights, additions 
that are setback from the streetscape by 16m, and a roof pitch that matches the same pitch 
on the existing ground floor. 
 
Environmental Planning Ground 6 – The proposed subdivision will not create a new 
precedent in the locality of developments with non-compliant street frontages. This 
environmental planning ground is accepted as there a number of other examples of 
subdivision on Edwin Street where the lot frontage is under the 7m. This includes the Torrens 
Title subdivision of 15 and 15A, 19 and 19A, and 21 and 21A Edwin Street. 
 
Cumulatively, the grounds are considered sufficient to justify contravening the development 
standard.  
  
For the reasons outlined above, it is recommended that the section 4.6 exception be granted.  
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Part 5 – Miscellaneous provisions 
 

Section Compliance Complianc
e 

Section 5.10  
Heritage conservation 

The subject site is not a listed Heritage Item and is not 
within a Heritage Conservation Area (HCA), however is 
located adjacent to the Gads Hill HCA.  
 
Council is satisfied that the proposal protects the 
important characteristics of the adjacent HCA and 
environmental heritage of the Inner West LGA as:  
 
• The proposed first floor addition is setback 16m 

from the Edwin Street frontage, incorporates low 
floor to ceiling heights, and the first-floor roof pitch 
matches the ground floor roof pitch, each 
contributing to minimised visibility from the 
streetscape; and 

• The proposal maintains the existing pattern of 
development seen along Edwin Street regarding lot 
frontage size; 

Yes 

 
Part 6 – Additional local provisions 
 

Section Proposed Complianc
e 

Section 6.1  
Acid sulfate soils  

• The site is not identified as containing acid sulfate 
soils. The proposal is considered to adequately 
satisfy this section as the application does not 
propose any works that would result in any 
significant adverse impacts to the watertable. 

Yes 

Section 6.2  
Earthworks  

• The proposed earthworks are unlikely to have a 
detrimental impact on environmental functions and 
processes, existing drainage patterns, or soil 
stability. 

Yes 

Section 6.3  
Stormwater 
Management  

• The development maximises the use of permeable 
surfaces, includes on site retention as an 
alternative supply and subject to standard 
conditions would not result in any significant runoff 
to adjoining properties or the environment.  

Yes, subject 
to conditions 

 
B. Development Control Plans 
 
Summary 
 
The application has been assessed and the following provides a summary of the relevant 
provisions of Comprehensive Inner West Development Control Plan 2016 (CIWDCP 2016) for 
Ashbury, Ashfield, Croydon, Croydon Park, Haberfield, Hurlstone Park and Summer Hill. 
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CIWDCP 2016 Compliance 
Section 2 – General Guidelines  
A – Miscellaneous  
1 - Site and Context Analysis Yes 
2 - Good Design  Yes 
3 - Flood Hazard   Yes 
4 - Solar Access and Overshadowing   No- See discussion 

below 
5 - Landscaping   Yes  
7 - Access and Mobility   Yes  
8 - Parking   Yes  
9 - Subdivision   Yes – see discussion 
11 - Fencing Yes 
15 - Stormwater Management Yes  
B – Public Domain  
C – Sustainability  
1 – Building Sustainability Yes  
3 – Waste and Recycling Design & Management 
Standards   

Yes 

4 – Tree Preservation and Management   Yes  
6 – Tree Replacement and New Tree Planting   Yes  
F – Development Category Guidelines  
1 – Dwelling Houses and Dual Occupancy Yes 

 
The following provides discussion of the relevant issues: 
 
Comprehensive Inner West Development Control Plan 2016 
 
The application was assessed against the following relevant parts of the Comprehensive Inner 
West Development Control Plan for Ashbury, Ashfield, Croydon, Croydon Park, Haberfield, 
Hurlstone Park and Summer Hill 2016 (CIWDCP 2016). 
 
Chapter A – Miscellaneous 
 
Control Proposed Complianc

e 
Part 2 – Good 
Design 

• The development is well designed and appropriately 
considers context, scale, built form, density and resource, 
energy and water efficiency, landscape, amenity, safety 
and security, social dimensions, and aesthetics.  

Yes 

Part 5 – 
Landscaping 

• The proposal maintains and enhances the landscape 
character of the subject site. The landscaping proposed will 
create visual interest, increase residential amenity and 

Yes 
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Control Proposed Complianc
e 

supports the intention of the CIWDCP 2016 in retaining, 
protecting and integrating significant vegetation within 
development. 

Part 8 – 
Parking 

Car Parking 
• One (1) car parking space is required for each dwelling. 
• Only one (1) car parking space is proposed for 25A Edwin 

Street South. This parking space utilises part of the existing 
driveway crossover between 25A and 27 Edwin Street 
South; 

• 25 Edwin Street South does not have parking as part of this 
proposal and did not contain parking prior to this proposal, 
having to use on street parking available on Edwin Street; 

• Council has determined that constructing a second car 
space servicing 25 Edwin Street was uncharacteristic of 
the streetscape in that it will remove a significant portion of 
the landscaped area within the front setback, including a 
street tree;  

• The addition of another car space for 25 Edwin Street will 
also result in a non-compliant landscaped area and remove 
the availability of on-street parking; and 

• The configuration and design of the car space at 25A 
Edwin Street is in accordance with this part of the Plan. 
Standard conditions are recommended to ensure 
compliance with the design requirements. 

No, shortfall of 
1 space but 

acceptable on 
grounds of 

streetscape, 
retention of 
on-street 

parking and 
tree protection 

Part 9 – 
Subdivision 

• The proposed subdivision complies with the Minimum lot 
size in the IWLEP 2022 with Lot A (25A Edwin Street 
South) having a total lot size of 237.05sqm, and Lot B (25 
Edwin Street South) having a lot size of 227.45sqm; and 

• While the lot sizes comply with the minimum area required, 
they do not comply with the minimum lot frontage width. As 
discussed, this is considered acceptable as: 

o The proposed size and configuration of the 
existing dual occupancy is suitable for their 
intended purpose; 

o The proposal maintains existing setbacks and 
provides adequate landscaped areas; 

o The proposed subdivision is consistent with 
the prevailing lot pattern and density of the lot, 
being two dwellings; 

o The proposed first floor additions are setback 
from the streetscape to protect the existing 
single storey streetscape appearance; and  

o The proposal has sufficient area and 
dimensions and will not contribute to 
significant adverse amenity impacts on 
adjoining lots. 

No, non-
compliance 

with lot 
frontage but 
acceptable 

Part 15 – 
Stormwater 
Management 

• Standard conditions are recommended to ensure the 
appropriate management of stormwater.  

Yes, subject to 
conditions 
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Chapter C – Sustainability 
 
Control Proposed Complianc

e 
Part 1 – 
Building 
Sustainability  

• The proposal demonstrates good environmental design and 
performance and will achieve efficient use of energy for 
internal heating and cooling. 

Yes 

Part 2 – Waste 
and Recycling 
Design & 
Management 
Standards 

• Adequate waste storage areas and access to these areas 
have been provided; 

• Waste management has been designed to minimise 
impacts on residential amenity; and 

• Standard conditions are recommended to ensure the 
appropriate ongoing management of waste and during the 
construction phase. 

Yes, subject to 
conditions 

Part 4 – Tree 
Management  

• The proposal will require removal of one (1) 
Macadamia integrifolia (Macadamia) tree from within the 
rear setback; and 

• Given the site area for each lot is over 200sqm, a condition 
requiring the provision of two (2) tree plantings, one in each 
lot (each 75 litres in size), is included in the recommendation 
in accordance with C11 of this part. 

Yes, subject to 
conditions 

 
Chapter F – Development Category Guidelines 
 
Control Proposed Complianc

e 
Part 1 - 
Dwelling 
houses  

PC3 Scale 
• The proposal appears as no more than 2 storeys. 
• The proposed roof pitch is consistent with the predominant 

roof pitch in the street. The roof pitch has been amended to 
match that of the existing ground floor roof pitch to maintain 
consistency with the existing dwellings on site and the 
streetscape; and 

• The proposal appears of traditional domestic scale. 

Yes 

PC4 Building setback 
• The proposed setbacks are consistent with that prevailing in 

the street and adequately reduce the appearance of building 
bulk and scale. 

• The principal structure is setback at least 900mm from the 
side boundary. The first floors are setback 1.7m from the 
side boundaries. 

Yes 

PC6 Garage, carports and driveways 
• One car space is proposed for the site at 25A Edwin Street, 

utilising part of the existing crossover between 25A, and 27 
Edwin Street South;  

• No. 25 Edwin Street does not contain a car space, 
maintaining its existing situation prior to the development 
taking place; 

Acceptable 
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Control Proposed Complianc
e 

• Council has determined that incorporating a second car 
space servicing 25 Edwin Street was uncharacteristic of the 
of the streetscape. In addition, this will remove the 
availability of on-street parking, which can be maintained as 
part of this proposal; and 

• No garage or carport is proposed, maintaining the character 
of the streetscape. 

PC7 Boundary fences and gates 
• The proposal includes repair works to the existing front 

fence;  
• The front fence remains below 1.2m in height; and 

Yes 

PC8 Landscaped area and site coverage 
• Minimum landscaped area required: 

o 201-300sqm - 25%, which equates to: 
 25A Edwin Street South: 59.26sqm (25%) 
 25 Edwin Street South: 56.86sqm (25%) 

• Landscaped area proposed: 
o 25A Edwin Street South: 68sqm or 28.7% 
o 25 Edwin Street South: 69.6 or 30.6% 

• Maximum site coverage required: 
o 201-300sqm - 65% 

 25A Edwin Street South: 154.08sqm (65%) 
 25 Edwin Street South: 147.8 (65%) 

• Site coverage proposed: 
o 25A Edwin Street South: 107.3sqm or 45.26% 
o 25 Edwin Street South: 107.5sqm or 47.2% 

Yes 

PC9 Principal private open space 
• The proposed private open space is directly accessible from 

the ground floor living area, is at least 20sqm with a 
minimum dimension of at least 3.5m and has an appropriate 
level of solar access, natural ventilation, and privacy. 

 

Yes 
 

PC13 Solar access 
• The adjacent properties are required to have solar access 

to at least 50% (or 35sqm with minimum dimension 2.5m, 
whichever is the lesser) of the private open space areas of 
adjoining properties for at least 3 hours between 9.00am 
and 3.00pm on 21 June. 

• In addition, existing solar access is required to be 
maintained to at least 40% of the glazed areas of any 
neighbouring north facing primary living area windows for a 
period of at least three (3) hours between 9 am and 3 pm on 
21 June. 

• The solar access shadows provided demonstrate that the 
proposal will not comply with the required solar access to 

No – See 
discussion 

below 
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Control Proposed Complianc
e 

the rear private open space and the north facing glazing 
servicing the living areas of No 23A Edwin Street South. 

• The below is a discussion of the relevant solar access 
assessment as part of this application 

PC14 Visual privacy 
• An adequate level of visual privacy for the proposed 

development and adjoining properties is maintained.  
• New windows are proposed on the first-floor side elevations 

of both dwellings. These windows are servicing bedrooms 
4, the stairwell, bathroom, and walk-in-robes. 

• The new side windows located above the ground floor are 
positioned to minimise the likelihood of overlooking 
adjoining properties, having a minimum sill height of 1.6m, 
are small in scale, and are setback from the boundary. In 
addition, they are not considered to service highly trafficable 
spaces. 

• The window servicing the first-floor stair well on each site 
has a sill height lower than 1.6m when viewed from the first-
floor floor level. However, the risers of the stairwell sit 
considerably lower and would not provide opportunities for 
overlooking.  

• The proposed decks located in the rear private open space 
of each dwelling are slightly elevated and a condition is 
included in the recommendation requiring the provision of 
privacy screening along the northern and southern edge of 
the deck to prevent overlooking into the adjoining sites at 
27, and 23A Edwin St South. 

Yes 
 

 
PC13 Solar access Assessment 
 
Overshadowing  
 
The shadow diagrams submitted with the application demonstrate that a minimum of 3 hours 
direct solar access to the principal area of private open space at the rear of the adjoining 
southern property at No. 23A Edwin Street South is currently not achieved on 21 June. In 
addition, the shadow diagrams also illustrate that the rear window on the eastern elevation, 
and side windows on the northern elevation of No. 23A Edwin Street South will receive less 
than the required amount of solar access between 9.00am and 3.00pm on 21st of June as a 
result of the proposed development.  
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Private Open Space (POS) 
No 23A Edwin Street has a private open space area of approximately 71.5sqm. This area 
currently receives solar access to at least 40% of the POS between the hours of 10:00AM to 
12:00PM, thereby currently not complying with the 3 hours required. 
 
The proposed development will result in a further non-compliance with the required solar 
access for POS. The greatest solar access that will be received post development for this 
space on 21 June, is between the hours of 10:00AM to 12:00PM to approximately 30% of the 
space, thereby not complying with the area and hours prescribed.  
 
 
Principal Living Area 
 
The 2 easternmost windows on the northern elevation of 23A Edwin St Sth comprise a living 
room and kitchen which are open plan in nature. Additionally the kitchen also contains a glazed 
bifold sliding door on the eastern elevation which opens out to the private open space area.  
 
By virtue of an existing pergola at 23A Edwin St Sth adjoining the dwelling, the east facing bi-
fold does not receive the requisite solar access. 
 
Additionally the northern elevation glazing to the kitchen and living room at No.23A Edwin 
Street received direct solar access to more than 40% of the subject windows between the 
hours of 12:00PM, and 3:00PM, thereby complying with the requisite 3 hours. 
 
The proposal will result in a reduction of solar access to the kitchen and living room windows, 
however the living room retains solar access to more than 50% of the opening from 1.30 
onwards, whilst the kitchen window receives direct solar access at 3:00pm at winter solstice 
 
Where a development proposal results in a decrease in sunlight available on 21 June resulting 
in less than three hours of solar access for the adjoining property, the proposal may be 
considered on its merit with regard to the potential for development on the site, and the 
planning principle regarding access to sunlight as developed in the case law Benevolent 
Society v Waverley Council [2010] NSWLEC 1082.   
 

a) The development potential of the site 
 
The development potential of the site prescribed by the development standards under the 
IWLEP 2022 is a maximum 8.5 metre height limit and 0.7:1 FSR. In addition, the subject site 
is zoned R2 Low Density Residential under IWLEP 2022, which permits mainly low-density 
residential development. 
 
The following is noted with respect to this matter: 
 

• The development readily complies with the 8.5m height development standard under 
the IWLEP 2022, as a maximum height of 8.395m is proposed; 

• The development readily complies with the 0.7:1 FSR development standard under 
the IWLEP 2022, as the maximum FSR for No. 25 Edwin Street South is 134.6sqm 
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which equates to 0.59:1 and No. 25A Edwin Street South is 134.6sqm, which 
equates to 0.57:1; 

• The proposal retains the dwelling use, which is a form of low density, residential 
development permissible within the site’s R2 Low Density Residential zone under 
IWLEP 2022; 

• The first-floor addition includes a compliant side setback of 1.7m provided to the 
southern boundary shared with No. 23A Edwin Street South; and 

• The proposal minimises visual bulk and scale by providing a low 2.5m floor to ceiling 
height to the first floor addition. 

 
Based on the above, it is considered the development is within its development potential and 
has not maximised or exceeded its potential. The additional overshadowing to the south of the 
site is unavoidable with a reasonable and compliant development adjacent. 
 

b) The particular circumstances of the neighbouring site(s), for example, the proximity 
of any residential accommodation to the boundary, the resultant proximity of 
windows to the boundary, and whether this makes compliance difficult;  

 
With respect to the above, the following circumstances of no. 23A are noted: 
 

• The impacted window on the eastern elevation of No 23A Edwin Street overshadows 
itself due to a covered porch that extends beyond the eastern wall of the dwelling. 

• The pattern of development is such that the buildings align. The window on the 
northern elevation servicing the living space is currently located adjacent to the subject 
sites living area, which in this case, makes compliance difficult;  

• Fence shadows fall into the rear private open space of No 23A Edwin Street South and 
the narrow lot width limits solar access to this space; and 

• The property at No.25A forms the consistent pattern of narrow allotments seen along 
the eastern side of Edwin Street is sited towards the northern boundary and as a result 
overshadows itself including other openings which service the principal living area.  

• By virtue of the orientation of the site, any first floor addition would have overshadowing 
impacts 

 
c) Any exceptional circumstances of the subject site such as heritage, built form or 

topography; and  
 
Consideration was given to possible design changes that could be utilised to minimise 
overshadowing. Examples included moving the first floor closer to the front elevation, which 
would create a larger rear first floor setback, and increasing the side setback for the first floor.  
 
While Council acknowledges that this could result in reduced shadows, relocating the first floor 
closer to the street elevation will have significant impact on the character of the Gads Hill HCA, 
when considering the existing streetscape pattern of single storey dwelling houses, creating 
potential for a new precedent. Council also considers that the first floor is adequately setback 
from the side boundary by 1.7m and requiring a larger side setback will impact on the amenity 
available for residents. 
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d) Whether the sunlight available in March to September is significantly reduced, such 
that it impacts upon the functioning of principal living areas and the principal areas 
of open space. To ensure compliance with this control, separate shadow diagrams 
for the March/September period must be submitted. 

 
Shadow diagrams in elevational and plan form for the equinox were submitted to demonstrate 
the development’s impact during this time. Based on an assessment of these diagrams, the 
following is evident: 
 

• The windows servicing the principal living areas at no.23A Edwin Street South on the 
northern elevation will receive varying degrees of solar access between 11:00AM to 
2:00PM during the equinox ranging from approximately 5% to 100% from 11:00AM 
onwards; and 

• More than 50% of the POS for 23A Edwin Street will receive solar access at each hour 
between 9:00AM AND 3:00PM on 22 September. 

 
 
In assessment of the above and solar access principles, it is considered that the impacts are 
reasonable, and that the proposal satisfies the objectives of the solar access provisions of the 
CIWDCP. 
 
 
C. The Likely Impacts 
 
These matters have been considered as part of the assessment of the development 
application. It is considered that the proposed development will not have significant adverse 
environmental, social or economic impacts upon the locality. 
 
D. The Suitability of the Site for the Development 
 
The proposal is of a nature in keeping with the overall function of the site. The premises are 
in a residential surrounding and amongst similar uses to that proposed. 
 
E. Submissions 
 
The application was notified in accordance with Council’s Community Engagement Strategy 
between 04 June 2024 to 18 June 2024. 
 
No submissions were received.  
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F. The Public Interest 
 
The public interest is best served by the consistent application of the requirements of the 
relevant Environmental Planning Instruments, and by Council ensuring that any adverse 
effects on the surrounding area and the environment are appropriately managed.  
 
This has been achieved in this instance.  
 
6.   Section 7.11 / 7.12 Contributions 
 
Section 7.11 contributions are payable for the proposal.  
 
The carrying out of the development would result in an increased demand for public amenities 
and public services within the area, as the potential occupancy of each site increases from 
two (2) bedrooms to four (4) bedrooms., a 7.11 Contribution development under the Inner 
West Local Infrastructure Contributions Plan 2023 has been calculated for each subdivided 
lot, and is specified below: 
 
25A Edwin Street South Croydon: $12,841.00 
25 Edwin Street South Croydon: $12,841.00 
 
A condition requiring that contribution to be paid is included in the recommendation. 
 

7. Housing and Productivity Contributions 
 
This application is exempt from the housing and productivity contribution as it involves the 
subdivision of an existing dual occupancy and there is no intensification of the site. 
 

8.   Referrals 
 
The following internal referrals were made, and their comments have been considered as part 
of the above assessment: 
 

• Development Engineer; 
• Urban Forest; and 
• Building Certification. 

 

9.   Conclusion 
 
The proposal generally complies with the aims, objectives and design parameters contained 
in Inner West Local Environmental Plan and Inner West Comprehensive Development Control 
Plan 2016 for Ashbury, Ashfield, Croydon, Croydon Park, Haberfield, Hurlstone Park and 
Summer Hill.  
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The development will not result in any significant impacts on the amenity of the adjoining 
premises/properties and the streetscape and is considered to be in the public interest.  
 
The application is considered suitable for approval subject to the imposition of appropriate 
conditions. 
 
10. Recommendation  
 
A. In relation to the proposal by the development in Development Application No. 

DA/2024/0424 to contravene the Minimum Street Frontage Width development 
standard in Clause 4.1A of Inner West Local Environmental Plan 2022 the Panel is 
satisfied that the Applicant has demonstrated that: 
(a)  compliance with the development standard is unreasonable or unnecessary in 

the circumstances, and 
(b)  there are sufficient environmental planning grounds to justify the contravention 

of the development standard. 
 
B. That the Inner West Local Planning Panel exercising the functions of the Council as 

the consent authority, pursuant to s4.16 of the Environmental Planning and 
Assessment Act 1979, grant consent to Development Application No. DA/2024/0424 
for Torrens title subdivision of existing duplex into 2 lots and change of use to semi-
detached dwelling, partial demolition of existing structures, construction of ground floor 
and first floor additions and 1 hardstand parking space at 25 - 25A Edwin Street South, 
Croydon subject to the conditions listed in Attachment A below for the following 
reasons; 
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Attachment A – Recommended conditions of consent  
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Attachment B – Plans of proposed development 
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Attachment C – Section 4.6 Exception to Development Standards  
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